
 
 

MEETING  
OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 
 
 

Thursday, 23rd February, 2017 
 
 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Thanet District Council 
Margate 

 
 
 

www.thanet.gov.uk 
01843 577000 

 
 

 
 
 

We may be able to provide this document in 
a different format such as Braille, audio or  
large print, or in another language. Please  
call 01843 577165 for details. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

- 2 - 
 

 

 
Date: 13 February 2017 
Ask For: James Clapson 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577200 
Email: james.clapson@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend the meeting of the Thanet District Council to be held 
in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent on Thursday, 23 
February 2017 at 7.00 pm for the purpose of transacting the business mentioned below. 

 
 

Director of Corporate Governance  
To: The Members of Thanet District Council 
 
FIRE ALARM PROCEDURES:  If the fire alarm is activated, please vacate the offices via 
the stairs either through the security door to the left of the Chairman or opposite the lifts in 
the foyer.  Please do not use the lifts.  Please assemble in Hawley Square on the green.  
Officers will assist you and advise when it is deemed safe to return to the Chamber. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 
 

 

 

1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 9 February 2017. 
 

3.   
 

ANNOUNCEMENTS   

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman, Leader, Members of the Cabinet 
or Chief Executive in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 2.2 (iv). 
 

4.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in accordance with Council 
Procedure rule 2.2 (v) 
 

5.   
 

PETITIONS   

 To receive petitions from the public in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 
 

5a   
 

ACCESS TO HODGES GAP PROMENADE CAR PARK  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

- 3 - 

 

 

5b   
 

PETITION TO CHANGE THE NO.9 BUS ROUTE  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 

6.   
 

QUESTIONS FROM THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 To receive questions received from the press or public in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 13. 
 

6a   
 

QUESTION 1 - GP SURGERIES IN THANET  (Pages 9 - 10) 

 

7.   
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   

 To receive questions from Members of the Council in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 14. 
 

7a   
 

QUESTION 1 - THANET PLAY AREAS  (Pages 11 - 14) 

 

8.   
 

NOTICE OF MOTION   

 To receive any Notices of Motion from Members of Council in accordance with the 
Council Procedure Rule 3. 
 

9.   
 

LEADERS REPORT  (Pages 15 - 16) 

 To receive a report from the Leader of the Council in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 2.4. 
 

10.   
 

REPORT OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL  
(Pages 17 - 22) 

 To receive a report from the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.1. 
 

11.   
 

EXCEPTIONAL HARDSHIP SCHEME  (Pages 23 - 38) 

12.   
 

COUNCIL TAX - STATUTORY RESOLUTION   

 Report to follow. 
 

13.   
 

CALENDAR OF COUNCIL MEETINGS FOR 2017/18 TO 2018/19  (Pages 39 - 46) 

14.   
 

REPORT ON URGENT INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER DECISION  (Pages 47 - 
54) 

 Declaration of Interests Form 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PETITION - ACCESS TO HODGES GAP PROMENADE CAR 
PARK 
 
Meeting – 23 February 2017 
 
Report Author   Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager 
 
Portfolio Holder Councillor Crow-Brown, Cabinet Member for Corporate 

Governance Services 
 
Status  For recommendation 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision  No 
 
Ward:  Cliftonville East 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
Under the Council’s petitions scheme, Council is required to refer the petition to Cabinet 
without debate for report back to Council.    

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

There are no identified financial implications from this report.  

Legal  This matter is dealt with under the Council’s scheme for dealing with 
petitions from the public which is contained within the constitution. 

Corporate In accordance with the Council’s petition scheme if a petition has over 25, 
but less than 650, signatories, it will be referred to Cabinet or an 
appropriate committee without debate for report to Council within three 
ordinary meetings. 

Equalities Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty 

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to 
the aims of the Duty at the time the decision is taken.  The aims of the 
Duty are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation 
and other conduct prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality of 
opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and 
people who do not share it, and (iii) foster good relations  between people 
who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it. 
 
Protected characteristics: age, gender, disability, race, sexual orientation, 
gender reassignment, religion or belief and pregnancy & maternity.  Only 
aim (i) of the Duty applies to Marriage & civil partnership. 

Executive Summary:  
 
A petition containing 45 valid signatures has been received by the Council from residents 
who ask for the barrier to Hodges Gap promenade car park to remain unlocked.   
 
This report sets out how the Council deals with petitions of this size; it explains that the 
petition organiser will present the petition to the meeting and sets out the next steps as to 
how the Council will deal with the petition.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5a



 
 
There are no specific equity and equalities issues arising from this report. 
 

Please indicate which aim is relevant to the report.  

Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the Act, 

 

Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 
protected characteristic and people who do not share it 

 

Foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it. 

 

 
 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES (tick 
those relevant) 

  CORPORATE VALUES (tick 
those relevant) 

 

A clean and welcoming 
Environment   

  Delivering value for money  

Promoting inward investment and 
job creation 

  Supporting the Workforce  

Supporting neighbourhoods  x  Promoting open communications x 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Under the terms of the Council’s petitions scheme, members of the public may 

present petitions at ordinary meetings of Council; and if a petition has over 25, but 
less than 650, signatories, it will be referred to Cabinet or an appropriate committee 
without debate for report to Council within three ordinary meetings. 

 
2.0 The Current Situation 
 
2.1 A petition organised by Ms Singer has been validly signed by 45 persons.  The 

petition prayer reads: 
 

“We the undersigned petition the Council to not lock the barrier leading to the Hodges 
Gap Promenade car park. 
 
Currently, the barrier is being locked with 2 padlocks and is rarely open. This is 
certainly the case in the early morning when many people walk their dogs, go for a 
walk on the beach or swim in the tidal pool. This is very inconvenient to the residents 
of Margate since this is the only location where you can park with easy access to the 
beach. Older dog walkers have difficulty managing the ramps leading down from the 
cliff top to the beach and vice versa, while Palm Bay is the only beach in Margate that 
can be used by dogs all year round. Workers who need access to Hodge Gap 
Promenade do not seem to have a key to the second lock and have difficulty in 
performing their job. 
 
People are now parking in between Hodges Gap Promenade and Newgate Lower 
Promenade (which also has a barrier). There is only space for 4 cars without blocking 
the access to anything but many times there are many cars and the barriers are being 
blocked all together since there is a lack of space or people drive down and leave 
again. This could potentially lead to a dangerous situation such as emergency 
services not being able to access either promenade.” 

 

Page 2



2.2 The petition organiser is entitled to present their petition to Council, and in 
accordance with the Council’s petition scheme has three minutes to present the 
petition.   

 
2.3 Ms Singer has informed the Council that she will be in attendance to present the 

petition 
 
3.0 Next Steps  
 
3.1 Under the Council’s petitions scheme, Council is required to refer the petition to 

Cabinet for report back to Council. 
 

Contact Officer: Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager (7208) 

Reporting to: Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance 

 
 
Annex List 
 

None N/A 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None N/A 

 
Corporate Consultation  
 

Finance  Matt Sanham, Corporate Finance Manager 

Legal Ciara Feeney, Head of Legal Services & Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



PETITION TO CHANGE THE NO.9 BUS ROUTE 
 
Council Meeting – 23 February 2017 
 
Report Author   Robin Chantrill-Smith, Civil Enforcement Manager 
 
Portfolio Holder Councillor Brimm, Cabinet Member for Operational 

Services 
 
Status  For recommendation 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision  No 
 
Ward:  Thanet Villages 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
To note the report.  
 
No further action needs to be taken by the council. 
 

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

There are no identified financial implications from this report.  

Legal  This matter is dealt with under the Council’s scheme for dealing with 
petitions from the public which is contained within the constitution. 

Corporate In accordance with the Council’s petition scheme if a petition has over 25, 
but less than 650, signatories, it will be referred to Cabinet or an 
appropriate committee without debate for report to Council within three 
ordinary meetings. 

Equalities Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty 

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to 
the aims of the Duty at the time the decision is taken.  The aims of the 
Duty are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation 
and other conduct prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality of 
opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and 
people who do not share it, and (iii) foster good relations  between people 
who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it. 
 
Protected characteristics: age, gender, disability, race, sexual orientation, 

Executive Summary:  
 
A petition containing 59 valid signatures has been received by the Council from residents of 
Minster and Monkton who ask for a change in the route of the number 9 bus.   
 
A report was received by Council on 13 October and then subsequently by Cabinet on 8 
December and it was agreed that the Petition was to be passed onto Stagecoach and KCC 
and that this was reported back to the Council within three ordinary meetings. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5b



gender reassignment, religion or belief and pregnancy & maternity.  Only 
aim (i) of the Duty applies to Marriage & civil partnership. 

 
 
There are no specific equity and equalities issues arising from this report. 
 

Please indicate which aim is relevant to the report.  

Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the Act, 

 

Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 
protected characteristic and people who do not share it 

 

Foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it. 

 

 
 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES (tick 
those relevant) 

  CORPORATE VALUES (tick 
those relevant) 

 

A clean and welcoming 
Environment   

  Delivering value for money  

Promoting inward investment and 
job creation 

  Supporting the Workforce  

Supporting neighbourhoods    Promoting open communications  

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Under the terms of the Council’s petitions scheme, members of the public may 

present petitions at ordinary meetings of Council; and if a petition has over 25, but 
less than 650, signatories, it will be referred to Cabinet or an appropriate committee 
without debate for report to Council within three ordinary meetings. 

 
1.2 Reports have been passed through Council and Cabinet for approval to pass the 

petition onto Stagecoach and KCC at the next Quality Bus Partnership meeting. 
 
2.0 The Current Situation 
 
2.1 A petition organised by Mr Allan Murray has been validly signed by 59 persons.  The 

petition prayer reads: 
 

“From residents of Minster/Monkton for a change in the route of No.9 bus that goes 
between Ramsgate and Canterbury to include Minster/Monkton on its route.” 

 
2.2 In addition to the 59 persons who validly signed the petition, 21 signatures were 

disallowed as they were deemed invalid in accordance with the Council’s petition 
scheme 

 
2.3 Mr Murray presented his petition to Council at the meeting that was held on 13 

October and it was agreed that the Petition was to be passed onto Stagecoach and 
KCC by Councillor Matterface the Council’s representative on the Thanet Quality Bus 
Partnership.  

 
2.4 The Quality Bus Partnership meetings are held quarterly which is attended by officers 

from KCC, TDC, a TDC Member and key staff from Stagecoach.  At these meetings 
planning and bus network developments are discussed which helps plan for current 
and future needs of the community.  

 

Page 6



2.5 The petition was then passed to Stagecoach by Cllr Matterface at the Quality Bus 
Partnership meeting that was held on the 14 December 2017 
[...]
ly 
aim (i) of the Duty applies to Marriage & civil partnership. 

 
There are no specific equity and equalities issues arising from this report. 
 

Please indicate which aim is relevant to the report.  

Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the Act, 

 

Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 
protected characteristic and people who do not share it 

 

Foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it. 

 

Executive Summary:  
 
The Cabinet Member for Community Services will receive a question from a member of the 
public in relation to the number of Thanet GP surgeries.   

Page 9

Agenda Item 6a



 
 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES (tick 
those relevant) 

  CORPORATE VALUES (tick 
those relevant) 

 

A clean and welcoming 
Environment   

  Delivering value for money  

Promoting inward investment and 
job creation 

  Supporting the Workforce  

Supporting neighbourhoods  x  Promoting open communications x 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The following question, addressed to Councillor Lin Fairbrass, Cabinet Member for 

Community Services has been received from Ms Gregory in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule No. 13.  

 

  
“NHS-England, in its ‘Sustainability and Transformation Plans’ propose reducing 16 
Thanet GP Surgeries to 4. Will the Council, through the Health and Well-Being Board, 
please confirm or deny this, or determine whether it refers only to some community 
provisions and not to the full range of General Practice” 
 

 
1.2 Under Council Procedure Rule 13.6, the Chairman will invite the questioner to put 

their question to the Member named in the notice.  If the questioner is not present, the 
question shall not be put and shall be answered in writing.  

 
1.3 Under Council Procedure Rule 13.7, if the Member to whom the question is directed 

is present they will provide an oral answer.  If that Mem
[...]
 Panel during the course of this municipal year 2016/17 and progress 
to date regarding implementation of the Panel’s work programme. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 10



between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do 
not share it, and (iii) foster good relations between people who share a 
protected characteristic and people who do not share it. 
 
Protected characteristics: age, gender, disability, race, sexual orientation, 
gender reassignment, religion or belief and pregnancy & maternity. Only 
aim (i) of the Duty applies to Marriage & civil partnership. 

 
No implications arise directly but the Council needs to retain a strong 
focus and understanding on issues of diversity amongst the local 
community and ensure service delivery matches these. 
 
It is important to be aware of the Council’s responsibility under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty (PSED) and show evidence that due consideration 
had been given to the equalities impact that may be brought upon 
communities by the decisions made by Council. 

Please indicate which aim is relevant to the report.  

Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the Act, 

 

Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 
protected characteristic and people who do not share it 

 

Foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it. 

 

 
 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES (tick 
those relevant) 

  CORPORATE VALUES (tick 
those relevant) 

 

A clean and welcoming 
Environment   

  Delivering value for money  

Promoting inward investment and 
job creation 

  Supporting the Workforce  

Supporting neighbourhoods    Promoting open communications  

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 At each ordinary Full Council meeting, the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel presents a report on the work undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
since the last Council meeting. 

 
1.2 Such 
[...]
give brief details 

 

Did you undertake consultation? 
– if yes, give date and the 
consultation results: 

 

Do you have new information 
which reveals any difference in 
views across the characteristics? 

 

Page 36



Can any new conclusions be drawn 
as to how the proposal will affect 
people with different protected 
characteristics? 

 

Are you going to make any changes 
to your proposal as a result of 
these findings, in order to mitigate 
any potential negative impacts 
identified? 

 

Is there any potential negative 
impact which cannot be minimised 
or removed?  If so, can it be 
justified?  (for example, on the 
grounds of promoting equality of 
opportunity for another protected 
characteristic) 

 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



CALENDAR OF COUNCIL MEETINGS FOR  
 2017/18 TO 2018/19 
 
Council 23 February 2017 
 
Report Author Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Portfolio Holder Councillor Crow-Brown, Cabinet Member for Corporate 

Governance 
 
Status  For Decision 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision  No 
 
Ward:  Thanet Wide 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
That Council agrees the proposed calendar of meetings for 2017/18 and 2018/19 as set out 
at Annex 1 to the report. 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

 
There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 

Legal  There are no financial legal implications arising directly from this report. 
However it should be noted that only Full Council can finalise the decision 
on the adopting an annual schedule of council meetings. 
 
In making any decision, the Council must give due regard to section 149 
of the Equality Act 2010.   

Corporate In order to enable the efficient administration of council business and 
delivery of council services, there needs to be planned activities that cover 
the period of a municipal/financial year. Planned schedule of meetings 
advises both officers and Members on when to carryout given
[...]
ho share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it. 

 

 
 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES (tick 
those relevant) 

  CORPORATE VALUES (tick 
those relevant) 

 

A clean and welcoming 
Environment   

  Delivering value for money  

Promoting inward investment and 
job creation 

  Supporting the Workforce  

Supporting neighbourhoods    Promoting open communications  

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Although it is has been the tradition on previous occasions that a programme of 

ordinary meetings of the Council for the year was approved by Council at any one 
time, suggestions have been offered before by officers and agreed by Members to 
approve a programme that had more than one year’s schedule of meetings. 

 
1.2 This approach would enable Council service areas to plan their work ahead of time. It 

is therefore proposed in the report that Members agree the calendar of meetings at 
this February meeting. 

 
1.3 It is worth noting however that Council has the ability to make changes to the 

programme of meetings as and when necessary. 
 
2.0 The Current Situation 
 
2.1 The current calendar of meetings runs up to end of May 2017. 
 
2.2 Council is asked to approve the amended calendar of meetings for 2017/18 and 

2018/19 as set out in Annex 1. 
 
3.0 Options 
 
3.1 That Council agrees the calendar of meetings for 2017/18 and 2018/19. 
 
3.2 That Members suggest any appropriate amendments to the proposed calendar of 

meetings for 2017/18 and 2018/19. 
 
 

Page 40



Contact Officer: Charles Hungwe, Senior Democratic Services Officer, ext 7186 

Reporting to: Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager, ext 7208 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Calendar of council meetings for 2017/18 to 2018/19 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None N/A 

 
Corporate Consultation 
 

Finance  Nicola Walker, Finance Manager (HRA, Capital, Ext Funding, Policy & 
Performance) 

Legal Dawn Cole, Senior Legal Officer 

 

Page 41



This
[...]
nt interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above.   
 

What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 

SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST    
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST      
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY     
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	5a Access to Hodges Gap Promenade Car Park
	5b Petition to Change the No.9 Bus Route
	6a Question 1 - GP Surgeries in Thanet
	7a Question 1 - Thanet Play Areas
	9 Leaders Report
	10 Report of the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel
	11 Exceptional Hardship Scheme
	Annex 1 - Exceptional Hardship Scheme Report - Council
	Annex 2 - Exceptional Hardship Scheme Report - Council

	13 Calendar of Council Meetings for 2017/18 to 2018/19
	Annex1 Draft Calendar of Meetings 2017-19

	14 Report on urgent Individual Cabinet Member Decision
	Annex 1 Berth 4-5 Capital Budget Revision Decision
	Annex 2  Cabinet Member Decision 11 November 2016

	 Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2017 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Ashbee, Bambridge, Bayford, Braidwood, Buckley, 
Campbell, G Coleman-Cooke, K Coleman-Cooke, Connor, 
Constantine, Crow-Brown, Curran, Dellar, Dexter, Edwards, 
J Elenor, J Fairbrass, L Fairbrass, Falcon, Fenner, Game, Grove, 
Hayton, G Hillman, Howes, Jaye-Jones, Johnston, Larkins, Martin, 
Matterface, Parsons, L Piper, S Piper, L Potts, R Potts, Rusiecki, 
D Saunders, M Saunders, Savage, Shonk, Stummer-Schmertzing, 
Taylor, Taylor-Smith, Tomlinson, Townend and Wells 
 

  
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Brimm, Dawson, Day, Dennis, Evans, I 
Gregory, K Gregory, Partington and Rogers. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was proposed by the Chairman, seconded by the Vice-Chairman and agreed, that the 
minutes of the Council meeting held on 9 February 2017 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

3. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
(a) Access to Hodges Gap Promenade Car Park  
 
Ms Singer presented a petition containing 45 valid signatures as follows: 
 
“We the undersigned petition the Council to not lock the barrier leading to the Hodges Gap Promenade car 
park. 
 
Currently, the barrier is being locked with 2 padlocks and is rarely open. This is certainly the case in the early 
morning when many people walk their dogs, go for a walk on the beach or swim in the tidal pool. This is very 
inconvenient to the residents of Margate since this is the only location where you can park with easy access 
to the beach. Older dog walkers have difficulty managing the ramps leading down from the cliff top to the 
beach and vice versa, while Palm Bay is the only beach in Margate that can be used by dogs all year round. 
Workers who need access to Hodge Gap Promenade do not seem to have a key to the second lock and 
have difficulty in performing their job. 
 
People are now parking in between Hodges Gap Promenade and Newgate Lower Promenade (which also 
has a barrier). There is only space for 4 cars without blocking the access to anything but many times there 
are many cars and the barriers are being blocked all together since there is a lack of space or people drive 



2 
 

down and leave again. This could potentially lead to a dangerous situation such as emergency services not 
being able to access either promenade.” 
 
In accordance with the Council’s petition scheme, the petition will be referred to Cabinet 
without debate for report to the Council within three ordinary meetings. 
 
(b) Petition to Change the No.9 Bus Route  
 
Councillor Matterface provided Members with an update on the status of the petition as 
she had presented the petition to the Quality Bus Partnership on behalf of the Council. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

6. QUESTIONS FROM THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
(a) Question 1 - GP Surgeries in Thanet  
 
Ms Gregory asked Councillor L Fairbrass the following question: 
 
“NHS-England, in its ‘Sustainability and Transformation Plans’ propose reducing 16 Thanet GP Surgeries to 
4. Will the Council, through the Health and Well-Being Board, please confirm or deny this, or determine 
whether it refers only to some community provisions and not to the full range of General Practice” 
 
Councillor Fairbrass responded with the following points: 

 To achieve future sustainability and in order to meet local population needs, it 
was proposed to have four primary care hubs which would be integrated with 
local services. This does not necessarily mean that there would be fewer GP 
practices. 

 These hubs would be in Broadstairs, Margate, Quex and Ramsgate. 

 The primary care model could provide a better service for patients and would 
offer patients to option to visit other surgeries to avoid lengthy waiting times. 

 GP numbers had reduced in Thanet, a trend mirrored nationally.  It was believed 
that the primary care model would help to attract GP’s to work in the District.   

 Cllr Fairbrass would continue to monitor the proposed changes through the 
Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board. 

  
7. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  

 
(a) Question 1 - Thanet Play Areas  
 
It was noted that item 7a, a question regarding Thanet play areas, had been withdrawn 
by the questioner. 
 
(b) Question 2 - Briefing to Members  
 
Councillor Savage asked Councillor Wells the following question: 
 
“River Oak's Draft Statement of Community Consultation intends engagement with wider public debate which 
at present does not include this chamber. 
 
For fairness and impartiality, since AVIA gave a presentation to TDC, can the Leader advise why it is not his 
intention to offer River Oak the same opportunity?” 
 
Councillor Wells responded with the following points: 

 RiverOak were responsible for the conduct of their consultation process, however 
their consultation plan included consultation with local authorities.   



3 
 

 It was an executive responsibility to respond to RiverOak’s consultation on behalf 
of the Council.  A formal response was being drafted. 

 Individual Councillors could participate in RiverOak’s public consultation. 

 In the proposals published by RiverOak, they advise that they had already 
consulted with Thanet District Council and Kent County Council. 

 Avia Solutions presented their findings to Councillors because their report was 
commissioned by the Council and helped to shape the Council’s draft Local Plan.  

 
Councillor Savage followed up his question by asking why Councillors were not 
deserving of an equal hearing from RiverOak, which would help them to take a balanced 
view when deciding the future of the airport site, in relation to the emerging local plan.  
 
Councillor Wells advised that he did not control RiverOak’s consolation process. 
 

8. NOTICE OF MOTION  
 
It was noted that no motions on notice had been received in accordance with council 
procedure rule 3. 
 

9. LEADERS REPORT  
 
During his report the Leader covered the following areas: 

 The business case for the merger of Thanet, Canterbury, Shepway and Dover 
councils had been published. 

 A merger into a unitary authority was not under consideration as Kent County 
Council and the Government were not in support of the concept. 

 A public consultation and engagement would begin 22 March 2017. 

 The expected continuing reduction funding from government meant it would not 
be possible for the Council to continue to provide current levels of services in 
their current form. 

 At the 9 February 2017 Council meeting the Council unanimously voted in favour 
of the proposed budget for 2017/18 year. 

 The Council had successfully sold a number of assets at auction; this was in 
accordance with the asset disposal plan. 

 The Local Plan consultation was underway. 
 
Councillor Bayford as Leader of the Conservative Party responded with the following 
points: 

 The business case for the East Kent council’s merger was strong. 

 If no action was voluntarily taken, it was likely that the Government would impose 
a kind of joint working upon the councils. 

 It was argued that a larger authority would make decision making more remote, 
however it was likely that in future more decision making powers would be 
devolved to parish councils.  

 Credit should be offered to the finance team who worked closely with Members in 
a transparent manner.  It was this work that led to the unanimous agreement of 
the 2017/18 budget at the 9 February Council meeting. 

 
Councillor Matterface as leader of the Labour Party made the following points:  

 Briefing Councillors on budget proposals was not a new concept, it had been 
happening since 1995. 

 It was good that the engagement with the public on the East Kent council’s 
merger had been re-labelled ‘consultation engagement’, because consultation 
was a term more understood by the public. 

 Any proposed devolution of power to Parish councils would need to be resourced 
adequately. 
 



4 
 

Councillor Grove as leader of the Independent Group made the following point: 

 There was a strong case for a merged East Kent Council in light of the future 
challenges facing district councils. 

 
10. REPORT OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL  

 
Councillor D Saunders, the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (OSP), 
presented his report and the following points were noted: 

 Since 1 December 2016 the OSP had met on three occasions, and the working 
parties had met on four occasions. 

 The Electoral Registration Process Review Working Party had been replaced 
within the work programme by the Dreamland Working Group. 

 There would be an item on the East Kent Council’s Merger for consideration at 
the next OSP meeting on 2 March 2017.  Non-committee Members were 
encouraged to attend and participate. 

 
11. EXCEPTIONAL HARDSHIP SCHEME  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Townend, seconded by Councillor Crow-Brown, and 
Members agreed to approve the Scheme. 
 

12. COUNCIL TAX - STATUTORY RESOLUTION  
 
It was noted that in accordance with council procedure rule 17.6, a recorded vote would 
be taken on the motion or any amendments and substantive motions. 

It was proposed by Councillor Townend and seconded by Councillor Stummer-
Schmertzing that Members approve the calculations at paragraph 1 of the report, and 
that Members approve the council tax annual charges as set out below for the listed 
property bands: 

COUNCIL TAX PER PROPERTY BAND FOR 2017/18  

BAND A B C D E F G H 

Proportion 
of band D 

6/9 7/9 8/9 1 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9 

Annual 
Charge 

    
146.58  

    
171.01  

    
195.44  219.87 

    
268.73  

    
317.59  

    
366.45  

    
439.74  

 
The Monitoring Officer conducted a recorded vote on the motion as follows: 
 
46 Members voted in favour the motion: Councillors Ashbee, Bambridge, Bayford, 
Braidwood, Buckley, Campbell, K. Coleman-Cooke, G. Coleman-Cooke,  Connor, 
Constantine, Crow-Brown, Curran, Dellar, Dexter, Edwards, Elenor, J. Fairbrass, L. 
Fairbrass, Falcon, Fenner, Game, Grove, Hayton, Hillman, Howes, Jaye-Jones, 
Johnston, Larkin, Martin, Matterface, Parsons, L Piper, S Piper, L Potts, R Potts, 
Rusiecki, D. Saunders, M. Saunders, Savage, Shonk, Stummer-Schmertzing, Taylor, 
Taylor-Smith, Tomlinson, Townend and Wells. 
 
0 Members voted against the motion.  
 
0 Members abstained from voting on the motion. 
  
The motion was carried 
 

13. CALENDAR OF COUNCIL MEETINGS FOR 2017/18 TO 2018/19  
 



5 
 

It was proposed by the Chairman, seconded by the Vice-Chairman and Members agreed 
the recommendation as shown in the report, namely: 
 
“That Council agrees the proposed calendar of meetings for 2017/18 and 2018/19 as set out at Annex 1 to 
the report.” 
 
 

14. REPORT ON URGENT INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER DECISION  
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.55 pm 
 
 


